subject property, the Applicant requests the following variances pursuant to the provisions of 

Ordinance No. 2007-01 as amended and known as the “Zoning Code.”                                                                                

1) Grant a variance to allow the single family residence to have a lot coverage of (22.5%), nine 

thousand one hundred and fifty square feet (9,150) vs. no single family residence shall 

occupy more than (15%), six thousand and ninety two square feet (6,092) of the ground area 

of the building site upon which the residence is erected as allowed by Section A-56 (D) of 

the Coral Gables “Zoning Code.” 

2) Grant a variance to allow the proposed single family residence to have a rear yard area 

ground coverage for accessory uses and structures of (7.4%), one thousand and ninety square 

feet (1,090) vs. a maximum rear yard area ground coverage for accessory uses and structures 

of (5%), seven hundred and thirty three square feet (733) shall be permitted as allowed by 

Section A-56 (D) of the Coral Gables “Zoning Code.” 

STAFF OBSERVATION: The applicant is requesting two variances from the provisions of the 

“Zoning Code” that relate to maximum lot coverage and the rear yard area lot coverage for the

[...]

considering this factor into the calculation the proposed residence exceeds the allowable lot 

coverage and would not comply with the Miami–Dade County standards. City Staff finds with 

regard to Item No. 1, the property site is not unusual or unique in nature and cannot find any 

hardship to approve the additional three thousand and fifty eight (3,058) square feet being 

requested.  The proposed single family home may be redesigned to adhere to the maximum 

allowed lot coverage.  The architectural style proposed is not a hardship. The maximum lot 

coverage of fifteen percent (15%) provides for a house that is proportional to the lot size and is

[...]

DENIAL of Item No. 1 and 2 of the Applicant’s request. 

A motion was made by Mr. Bello and seconded by Mr. Artigues to approve the 

Applicant’s request. 

1) Grant a variance to allow the single family residence to have a lot coverage of (22.5%), nine 

thousand one hundred and fifty square feet (9,150) vs. no single family residence shall 

occupy more than (15%), six thousand and ninety two square feet (6,092) of the ground area 

of the building site upon which the residence is erected as allowed by Section A-56 (D) of 

the Coral Gables “Zoning Code.” 

2) Grant a variance to allow the proposed single family residence to have a rear yard area 

ground coverage for accessory uses and structures of (7.4%), one thousand and ninety square 

feet (1,090) vs. a maximum rear yard area ground coverage for accessory uses and structures 

of (5%), seven hundred and thirty three square feet (733) shall be permitted as allowed by 

Section A-56 (D) of the Coral Gables “Zoning Code.” 

A Resolution was passed and adopted due to the following roll call:  “Yeas” –  Mr. Bello, Mr. 
Artigues. “Nays” – Dr. Briggle, Mr. Mora, Dr. De Blij, Mrs. De Las Cuevas-Diaz Mr.

[...]

2 is a variance request to allow the proposed tenant sign to have a maximum sign area 

of twenty five (25’0”) square feet versus a maximum sign area of eighteen (18’0”) square feet as 

allowed by the Zoning Code.  As previously noted this building’s mirrored glass front façade and 

the building being set back approximately one hundred and ninety five (195) feet from the front 

property boundary, hinders the identification of signage.  The overall sign area is aesthetically in 

harmony with the building and with the existing signs on the building.  The additional seven (7) 

square feet being requested for overall sign area is a reasonable and minimal request and is

[...]

2 is a variance request to allow the proposed tenant sign to have a maximum sign area 

of nineteen (19’0”) square feet versus a maximum sign area of eighteen (18’0”) square feet as 

allowed by the Zoning Code.  As previously noted this building’s mirrored glass front façade and 

the building being set back approximately one hundred and ninety five (195) feet from the front 

property boundary, hinders the identification of signage.  The overall sign area is aesthetically in 

harmony with the building and with the existing signs on the building.  The additional one (1) 

square foot being requested for overall sign area is a reasonable and minimal request and is